Cash and bank balances 12,075,120 49,531 9,012 255,830 12,389,493

Short term funds 1,519,459 - - - 1,519,459

14,382,947 49,531 9,012 526,914 14,968,404

Financial liabilities

Other payables and accruals (1,546,264) - - - (1,546,264)

Lease liability - - - (40,058) (40,058)

Net financial assets 12,836,683 49,531 9,012 486,856 13,382,082
Less: Net financial liability denominated
in the entity's functional currencies (12,836,683) - - - (12,836,683)

Currency exposure - 49,531 9,012 486,856 545,399

71
2024 AFI ANNUAL REPORT

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Organisation’s surplus of income over expenditure after
taxation to a reasonably possible change in the Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) and Euro (“EUR”) exchange rates against
the United States Dollar (“USD”) respectively, with all other variables held constant. 3% is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk exposures internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

2024
USD

2023
USD

Effect on Surplus of Income Over Expenditure After Taxation

RM/USD

- strengthen by 3% 57 162

- weaken by 3% (57) (162)

EUR/USD

- strengthen by 3% 14,817 25,355

- weaken by 3% (14,817) (25,355)

The exposures to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes in the exchange rates
are not explained above.

18. MATERIAL LITIGATIONS

�(a) In January and July 2022, the Organisation was served with two separate Statements of Claim by the Director
General of Industrial Relations, made under Section 20(3) of the Industrial Relations Act 1967, arising from the
dismissal of two separate claimants by the Organisation in March 2021. The case numbers are Kuala Lumpur
Industrial Court Case No. 14/4-1215/22 and 15(6)/4-72/22. The claimants were employed by the Organisation for